Headquarters, Fort Knox Fort Knox, Kentucky 40121-5123 10 July 2015

ADDENDUM 1 to Fort Knox Regulation 27-10

Legal Services

ADDENDUM 1 to FORT KNOX REGULATION 27-10 MILITARY JUSTICE: COURTS-MARTIAL JURISDICTION & AUTHORITY ALIGNMENT

Summary. This addendum prescribes policies governing chain of command or chain of authority alignment for courts-martial jurisdiction and the general administration of military justice within United States Army Cadet Command (USACC) and the general courts-martial (GCM) jurisdiction of the Commander, Headquarters, Fort Knox.

Applicability. This addendum applies to all units, activities, or personnel, who are assigned or attached to USACC, and all organizations, and personnel assigned, present upon, or attached to this installation. These policies will be applied to all Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ) and related adverse administrative actions, to include administrative separation, elimination, and relief for cause actions.

a. The Commanding General, USACC, maintains GCM jurisdiction over all units and personnel of the command regardless of location. In addition, USACC units that are tenants of an installation other than Fort Knox, Kentucky are subject to the concurrent jurisdiction of that installation commander.

b. The policies and limitations set forth herein are not intended to be procedural prerequisites in cases involving nonjudicial punishment or trial by court-martial.

Supplementation. Supplementation of this regulation by subordinate commanders is prohibited without prior approval from this headquarters.

Proponent. The proponent for this regulation is the Office of the Staff Judge Advocate (OSJA), USACC and Fort Knox.

Suggested improvements. Users are invited to send comments and suggested improvements on DA Form 2028 (Recommended Changes to Publications and Blank Forms) through command channels to the Office of the Staff Judge Advocate (ATCC-SJA), Fort Knox, Kentucky 40121-5123.

1. Pursuant to Article 22, UCMJ, and Army Regulation 27-10, paragraph 1-5b, the following commanders are recognized as subordinate courts-martial convening authorities. These commands will exercise courts-martial jurisdiction, nonjudicial punishment jurisdiction, and related administrative action authority over all units, organizations, and personnel assigned or attached to their units, and any additional unit listed within the corresponding subparagraphs.

a. <u>United States Army Recruiting Command (USAREC)</u>: Special courts-martial convening authority (SPCMCA). Maintains general courts-martial convening authority (GCMCA) jurisdiction over USAREC personnel. In addition, the Commander, Headquarters, Fort Knox, Kentucky, maintains concurrent GCMCA jurisdiction over USAREC personnel assigned to Fort Knox.

(1) <u>Medical Recruiting Brigade</u>: In cases of concurrent jurisdiction, the Commander, Medical Recruiting Brigade, may also serve as a SPCMCA within the GCMCA jurisdiction of the Commander, Headquarters, Fort Knox.

(2) <u>3rd Recruiting Brigade:</u> In cases of concurrent jurisdiction, the Commander, 3rd Recruiting Brigade, may also serve as a SPCMCA within the GCMCA jurisdiction of the Commander, Headquarters, Fort Knox.

b. Human Resources Command: SPCMCA

c. U.S. Army Garrison Command - Fort Knox (USAGC-FKKY): SPCMCA.

(1) USAGC-FKKY: Summary Courts-Martial Convening Authority (SCMCA)

(a) Headquarters and Headquarters Company Garrison

(b) 19th Engineer Battalion

(c) 34th Military Police Detachment

(d) 113th Army Band

(e) 703rd Ordnance Company (EOD)

(f) Any tenant organization or personnel within the GCMCA of the Commander, Headquarters, Fort Knox, Kentucky that is not specifically addressed and without an established command relationship.

d. U.S. Army Accessions Support Brigade: SPCMCA

(1) Mission Support Battalion: SCMCA

e. 4th Cavalry Brigade: SPCMCA

(1) 1st Tactical Support Cavalry Battalion, 409th Regiment: SCMCA

(2) 1st Tactical Support Artillery Battalion, 410th Regiment: SCMCA

ADDENDUM 1 to Fort Knox Regulation 27-10 10 July 2015

f. U.S. Army Medical Department Activity - Fort Knox: SPCMCA

- (1) Warrior Transition Battalion: SCMCA
- (2) U.S. Army Dental Activity Command: SCMCA
- (3) Public Health Command District Fort Knox: SCMCA
- (4) Troop Command: SCMCA
- g. 3rd Sustainment Command (Expeditionary) (3rd ESC): SPCMCA
- h. 1st Brigade, USACC: SPCMCA

Headquarters and Headquarters Detachment, USACC, attached for UCMJ and related administrative purposes.

- i. 2nd Brigade, USACC: SPCMCA
- j. 3rd Brigade, USACC: SPCMCA
- k. 4th Brigade, USACC: SPCMCA
- 1. 5th Brigade, USACC: SPCMCA
- m. 6th Brigade, USACC: SPCMCA
- n. 7th Brigade, USACC: SPCMCA
- o. 8th Brigade, USACC: SPCMCA

PEGGY C. COMBS

Major General, USA Commanding

DISTRIBUTION: A plus